AMENDMENT NO. 8 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 8 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES (“Amendment No. 8”) is entered into as of this 5t day of June 2023, by and between
Snohomish County, a political subdivision of the State of Washington (the “County”), and J.A.
Brennan Associates, PLLC., a Washington professional limited liability company (the
“Contractor”).

RECITALS

A. Whereas, J.A. Brennan Associates, PLLC was selected through an RFQ process to provide
consultant services in support of Master Plan Update and Day-Use Improvements at Kayak Point
Regional Park (the “Project”) and an agreement for the Project was executed on October 19, 2016
(the “Agreement”); and

B. Whereas, an Amendment No. 1 was executed to address options for phasing construction
of the project; and

Ci Whereas, an Amendment No. 2 was executed to expedite completion of an eelgrass
delineation. which needed to be completed within a certain timeframe; and

D. Whereas, an Amendment No. 3 was executed for the next phase of design, permitting and
bidding support, which was structured to complete the Project up to solicitation of bidders for
construction; and

E. Whereas, an Amendment No. 4 was executed to address additional Geotechnical needs
associated with permitting requirements; and

F. Whereas, an Amendment No. 5 was executed to address additional reports, review, and
coordination meetings associated with time extensions and permitting requirements; and

G. Whereas, an Amendment No. 6 was executed to address needed structural analysis for the
pier after 2021 storm events; and

H. Whereas, an Amendment No. 7 was executed to provide construction support services,
additional permitting support, and design support due to change in the construction timeline; and

L Whereas, the current Amendment is necessary to accommodate design changes required
by final permits before construction documents could be completed; and

) Whereas, Scope of Work and budget has been negotiated for the proposed Amendment
for the value of $19,399 (Nineteen thousand, three hundred ninety-nine dollars).

AMENDMENT NO. § TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
AGREEMENT FOR PREFERRED PLAN UPDATE AND DAY-USE
IMPROVEMENTS AT KAYAK POINT REGIONAL PARK (RFQ 04-165B) Page 1 of 2



AMENDMENT NO. 8

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and Contractor agree that the Agreement shall be
amended as follows:

I Section 1, entitled “Purpose of Agreement; Scope of Services” shall be amended to
include tasks outlined in the attached Exhibit A-8, which is attached hereto and incorporated
herein by this reference.

2: Subsections a and f, of Section 3, “Compensation.” shall be amended to read as follows:

a. Services. The County will pay the Contractor for the services added by this Amendment
8 as set forth in Exhibit B-8, which is attached hereto and by this reference made a part of
this Agreement.

f. Contract Maximum. Total charges under this Agreement, all fees and expenses included,
shall not exceed $3,277,666 (excluding further extensions or renewals, if any).

3. Except as expressly amended in this Amendment No. 8, the terms and conditions of the
Agreement and prior Amendments to the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force and

effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 8 to be duly
executed as of the date set forth above.

“County” “Contractor”
SNOHOMISH COUNTY: JA BRENNANMASSOCIATES, PLLC
Harper, Lacey S ssresbytorer oce NP 5/4/177
County Executive Director Date Jamﬁé A. Brennan, Principal Date
Approved as to insurance Approved as to form only:

and indemnification provisions:

H Digitally signed by Barker, Sheila
Ba rke r, S h e I Ia Date: 2023.05.10 12:24:40 -07'00'

Risk Management Date Legal Counsel to the Contractor ~ Date

COUNCIL USE ONLY
Approved _6/14/2023
/s/ George Marsh _DPA 5/2/2023 ECAF#  2023-0467
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Date MOT/ORD _Motion 23-198

Approved as to form only:

AMENDMENT NO. 8§ TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
AGREEMENT FOR PREFERRED PLAN UPDATE AND DAY-USE
IMPROVEMENTS AT KAYAK POINT REGIONAL PARK (RFQ 04-168B) Page 2 of 2



e brc;nnan /}

EXhlbIt A_g yC1atecs roic
landscape architects & planners
2701 Firct Aveniie | Suite 5§10 | Seattle WA QR121
t]206.583.0620 | w | jabrennan.com
ap s
Exhibit A

February 10, 2023

Kayak Point Day Use Area — Amendment 8 — Scope of Work for Enhanced
Stormwater Treatment Design

Prepared For:
Carol Ohlfs, Principal Park Planner, Snohomish County Parks and Recreation (Parks)

Consultant Team Roles:
e J.A. Brennan Associates (JAB) | Landscape Architects and Planners: Project management and lead
for landscape architecture design, including construction drawings, specifications, bid and
construction support.

e Reid Middleton, Inc. (RM) | Civil & Structural Engineers: Civil and Structural engineers providing
general civil, building structural, and waterfront improvement services to support the bid and
construction administration.

Scope Items

This Amendment #8 builds on the design concept JAB and RM developed for the Enhanced Stormwater Treatment
as required by the NOAA Fisheries Corps Permit Endangered Species Act review. After coordinating with Parks, JAB
and RM will complete the final enhanced stormwater treatment design. All related construction drawing sheets,
specification sections, and cost estimates will be updated to reflect the required design change.

Scope details and fee breakdown are as below, and Exhibit B shows.

This amendment includes the following work items:

Task A - Phase 1 Administration/Project Management/Coordination

A.1 Prepare invoices

JAB and the sub-consultant team will prepare monthly invoices and submit them to Parks per county procedures.

A.2 Scheduling, budgeting & coordination

JAB will coordinate with the project team and Parks to update the schedule, ongoing budget monitoring, and team
coordination. The sub-consultant team will provide support.

Task B Enhanced Stormwater Treatment Feasibility Concept
JAB and RM will assist Parks with the final design of the enhanced stormwater treatment plan as requested by
NOAA Fisheries to make the project fit within the SNNP Program if possible.



B.1 Drainage plan revision

RMA will develop and finish the final enhanced stormwater treatment design based on the coordination with
Parks. JAB will provide sections and plan sketches to explore the implications of the stormwater facilities on the
park in terms of function, maintenance, and aesthetics.

RMA Scope
1. RMA will prepare the final enhanced stormwater treatment design for Phase 1 and Phase 2 bid sets.
B.2 Drainage details revision

RMA will revise drainage details revision based on the final enhanced stormwater treatment plan.
RMA Scope

1. RMA will develop revised drainage details sheets for Phase 1 and Phase 2 bid sets.
B.3 Base plan updates

JAB and RMA will update the base plan to incorporate layout and grading changes setting.

B.4-6 Bid sheets revision

JAB will update grading plan sheets, layout plan sheets, and planting plan sheets to incorporate any changes from
the enhanced stormwater treatment plan. RMA will provide grading input and coordination.

B.7 Specs revisions

JAB and RMA will update the spec sections which are related to the design changes in the final enhanced
stormwater treatment plan.

B.8 Cost estimate revision

JAB and RMA will update the cost estimates to reflect the design changes in the final enhanced stormwater
treatment plan.

B.9 Sizing finalization of treatment BMPs & conveyance

RMA will develop one preferred enhanced stormwater treatment feasibility concept. Products include plans and
sections.

B.10 Drainage design memo finalization

RMA will finalize the enhanced stormwater treatment design tech memo, which will include the description of the
final plan, maintenance considerations, and capital costs.

B.11 QA/QC

RMA will perform the necessary QA and QC for the final enhanced stormwater treatment plan work.

Projects Assumptions:
1. Any further design changes which are not known at this time and cannot be scoped will be needed in a
future amendment.
2. JAB does not provide contaminated soils remediation services. No contaminated soils are anticipated on
site.
3. Others will monitor contaminated soil, water, or groundwater if required.
4. Others will provide soil compaction testing and other testing.

Kayak Point Day-Use Amendment 8 Enhanced Stormwater Treatment Design
Page | 20f 2



116004 234 TOLST e WD 1 30004 - NG 10y Stk Cnna

66E'6TS ZLITS | 02L°TLS 0zLTTS 6£9°LS 20598 ores £92°98 05 DEzS Z0s'es | 05 0s SES'ES 8-V )NSY.L V101
SLPLTS BIOTS osr'ors 087078 S624% LLE9S orzs £E0'95 iy 0 3 0 0 Er 84504 [010L
£29% 155 0£55 0538 88 05 05 0 /D[ 1T
£89'15 ESTS 0ES'1$ 0ES'TS ESTS 05 0% 0 uoljez||euy owaw uBisap afeuieig| o1
9UT'TS 9T1s 09115 09T'TS 9115 0% 05 0 Fouehanuod 1§ S4INE Juawieal] jo uoneuwjewy Suizis| &
9785 SES 05£% 055 9Lvs s ovs 1065 € z 1 uolsiAa) AleWNsI 1500| 8
BLE'TS [£4t] 0zT'1$ 0IT'TS 65115 LEO'TS ov5 L66S L [ £ su aissads| ¢
£585 03 03 €585 £585 ors £185 L El 1 uoisiaad yaays ueyd dunuejd| 9
8r0'TS 0% 05 80'T$ gr0'Ts ovs 80078 8 9 4 . uosiaal 1@ays ued Inoke| ¢
15028 55 0sEs 0SS 0L'1% 999'T% o¥s | 92918 13 1z i e e B uojsiaal Jaaus uejd Sujpeis|
et |ses 05€S oses | uee$ Tv8s ovs 085 |9 v z [E - ] sajepdn ueid aseg| €
886'TS £91§ 0E9'TS 0E9'TS 8SES <615 S6TS 3 T T S uoIsIAGl S|ie3ap adeuesg| ¢
LTS'ES T0E$ 0Z0'eS 0Z0'ES L6035 S6TS 5615 T T uoisinas ugd afemesg| T
ue|d 1L 1035 [ ju3 %06-%09| 8
$Z6'TS PSIS ors'Ts orsTS vBES DEZS o5 (1743 z z 0 o ] ] VSO jo3o L
900'1S 8% 0183 0185 9615 SITS STIS 1 T uojieulpiooa i BupiaBpng ‘Bu)npayas| gz
8164 £L5 DELS | oees 2818 SIS } ST18 1 T - - ) ....wuda:_.ﬁmmmm Z
_ AN feipioo) / Tusiiageuci 1ofoid / vonessiuiuipy| v
SENSUOI qNS BuparauBug dmpiei fm dxafioqey | sasuadxy Joge] sanoH 00'STTS | 00E0TS 00'8sTS | 00'B9TS 00'SBTS ey
IeroL (s201)
puelg dryiey o CLITTEY: Ry i T Ry avi avr avr saqrwpy | weulsag | 1vd 11¥d Wd WLl
1104 6L oL |10 je10L 1eoL 10101 SAJAS ak 20 ML ar NOLLAIND530| HHom
ubiisaqg [ould JUaLIDaI] J2JDMLULIOIS PaJuDYu3
. a3q1yx3 i Wawpawy |esodoud aa4 - easy asn Aeq - Julod yehey
EULDIq .ﬁ.,- €202 'g Aionigay 2711d ‘s8je100ssy ueuUaIg Y[

Auno) ysiwoyoug




