AMENDMENT NO. 9 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 9 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES (“Amendment No. 9”) is entered into as of this 27th day of Sept 2023, by and between
Snohomish County, a political subdivision of the State of Washington (the “County”), and J.A.
Brennan Associates, PLLC., a Washington professional limited liability company (the
“Contractor”).

RECITALS

A. Whereas, J.A. Brennan Associates, PLLC was selected through an RFQ process to provide
consultant services in support of Master Plan Update and Day-Use Improvements at Kayak Point
Regional Park (the “Project”) and an agreement for the Project was executed on October 19, 2016

(the “Agreement”); and

B. Whereas, an Amendment No. 1 was executed to address options for phasing construction
of the project; and

c Whereas, an Amendment No. 2 was executed to expedite completion of an eelgrass
delineation, which needed to be completed within a certain timeframe; and

D.  Whereas, an Amendment No. 3 was executed for the next phase of design, permitting and
bidding support, which was structured to complete the Project up to solicitation of bidders for
construction; and

E. Whereas, an Amendment No. 4 was executed to address additional Geotechnical needs
associated with permitting requirements; and

F. Whereas, an Amendment No. 5 was executed to address additional reports, review, and
coordination meetings associated with time extensions and permitting requirements; and

G. Whereas, an Amendment No. 6 was executed to address needed structural analysis for the
pier after 2021 storm events; and

H. Whereas, an Amendment No. 7 was executed to provide construction support services,
additional permitting support, and design support due to change in the construction timeline; and

L. Whereas, an Amendment No. 8 was executed to provide accommodate design changes
required by final permits before construction documents could be completed; and

J. Whereas, the current Amendment is necessary to provide bid and construction support
services for Phase 2 construction and long term monitoring for 5-years to meet requirements of
project permits; and

AMENDMENT NO. 9 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
AGREEMENT FOR PREFERRED PLAN UPDATE AND DAY-USE
IMPROVEMENTS AT KAYAK POINT REGIONAL PARK (RFQ 04-16SB) Page 1 of 3



K. Whereas, Scope of Work and budget has been negotiated for the proposed Amendment
for the value of $616,967 (Six hundred, sixteen thousand, nine hundred sixty seven dollars).

AMENDMENT NO. 9

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and Contractor agree that the Agreement shall be
amended as follows:

1. Section 1, entitled “Purpose of Agreement; Scope of Services” shall be amended to
include tasks outlined in the attached Exhibit A-9, which is attached hereto and incorporated
herein by this reference.

%% Section 2, entitled “Terms of Agreement; Time of Performance” shall be amended to read
in its entirety as follows:

This Agreement shall be effective upon mutual execution by the parties (“the Effective
Date”) and shall terminate on December 31, 2030. Provided however that the term of this
Agreement may be extended or renewed for up to three (3) additional two (2) year terms,
at the sole discretion of the County, by written notice from the County to Contractor. The
Contractor shall commence work on the Effective date and shall complete the work
required by this Agreement no later than December 31, 2030. Provided however that the
County’s obligations after December 31, 2023, are contingent upon local legislative
appropriation of necessary funds in accordance with the County Charter and applicable
law.

3. Subsections a and f, of Section 3, “Compensation,” shall be amended to read as follows:

a. Services. The County will pay the Contractor for the services added by this Amendment
9 as set forth in Exhibit B-9, which is attached hereto and by this reference made a part of
this Agreement.

f. Contract Maximum. Total charges under this Agreement, all fees and expenses included,
shall not exceed $3,894,633 (excluding further extensions or renewals, if any).

4. Except as expressly amended in this Amendment No. 9, the terms and conditions of the
Agreement and prior Amendments to the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force and
effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 9 to be duly
executed as of the date set forth above.

AMENDMENT NO. 9 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
AGREEMENT FOR PREFERRED PLAN UPDATE AND DAY-USE
IMPROVEMENTS AT KAYAK POINT REGIONAL PARK (RFQ 04-165SB) Page 2 of 3



“County”
SNOHOMISH COUNTY:

Digitally signed by Harper, Lacey

H a rpe r, La Cey Date: 2023.09.27 11:58:00 -07'00"

County Executive Date

Approved as to insurance
and indemnification provisions:

H Digitally signed by Barker, Sheila
Ba rke r, S h e' Ia Date: 2023.09.08 15:15:33 -07'00'

Risk Management Date

Approved as to form only:

s/ George Marsh DPA 9/7/2023
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Date

COUNCIL USE ONLY
Approved _9/27/2023
ECAF # 2023-1007
MOT/ORD __Motion 23-400

AMENDMENT NO. 9 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

AGREEMENT FOR PREFERRED PLAN UPDATE AND DAY-USE
IMPROVEMENTS AT KAYAK POINT REGIONAL PARK (RFQ 04-16SB)

“Contractor”
NNAN ASSOCIATES, PLLC

A Y202%

es A. Brennan, Principal Date

Approved as to form only:

Legal Counsel to the Contractor ~ Date

Page 3 of 3



j.a.brennan

A550CiIateESs PLLC

t| 206 w | nnan.com

Exhibit A-9

August 29, 2023

Kayak Point Day Use Area — Amendment 9 — Scope of Work for Phase 2 Bid and Construction
Support

. Prepared For:
Carol Ohlfs, Principal Park Planner, Snohomish County Parks and Recreation (Parks)

ll. Consultant Team Roles:
e J.A. Brennan Associates (JAB)| Landscape Architects and Planners: Project management and lead for
landscape architecture design, including construction drawings, specifications, permitting support,
bid and construction support, and mitigation planting monitoring.

e Reid Middleton | Civil & Structural Engineers: Civil and Structural engineers providing general civil
and building structural services to support the bid and construction administration of this project

e Rolluda Architects | Architects: construction monitoring services, reviewing field reports, responding
to contractor’s geotechnical inquiries

e Stantec | Electrical Engineers: bid support, construction support, and construction monitoring
services

s Coastal Geologic Services (CGS) | Coastal Engineers: bid support, construction support, and
construction monitoring services

e  Shannon & Wilson (S&W) | Geotechnical Investigation: bid support, construction support, and
construction monitoring services.

e Raedeke | Critical Areas Study: Provide monitoring services support during compliance monitoring of
buffer mitigation sites installed as part of Phase 1 and Phase 2 construction

e  Aqueous Consultant | Septic Engineers: sub-consultant work related to the proposed repair and
modification of the Large On-site Sewage System (LOSS), including general project communication
and coordination, design drawings, specifications, LOSS permitting support, and bid and construction
support

lll. Scope ltems

Snohomish County Parks is proceeding with bidding and construction of the Kayak Point Park Day Use
Improvements Phase 2 project in 2023. JAB leads the consultant team to provide administrative, bid support,
construction support, project monitoring, and other services for this Phase 2 amendment.



JAB and the consultant team completed and submitted final design plans, specs and estimates to Parks in
September 2023. Therefore, no design changes will be included in this amendment unless documented in the
scope.

Phase 2 is anticipated to be bid in 2023 or 2024 and constructed in 2024 and 2025.

JAB will keep working with the consultant team on permit compliance monitoring, bid support, construction
support, and mitigation monitoring. Scope details and fee breakdown are below and in Exhibit B.

Project Contract Fee Summary:

Original contract (Master Plan Update) $237,003
Original contract (Day Use Schematic) $317,996
Amend #1 Phasing Cost Estimate $16,835
Amend #2 Eel Grass Dive Study 524,717
Amend #3 Permitting & Construction Drawings $1,721,577
Amend #4 Geotech 543,158
Amend #5 Additional services related to scope additions $144,674
Amend #6 Pier Structural Re-evaluation 512,618
No-Cost Amendment (remove Ranger House Drainage & SO

Landslide Netting Design; add De-Centralized Septic System
Design; Remove no-rise study; Add permit support for flood
hazard application)

Amend #7 Additional permit support, bid, and construction $739,689
support for Phase 1

Amend #8 Stormwater Treatment Design 519,399
Amend #9 (This Proposal) Phase 2 Bid and Construction $616,967

Support services and long-term monitoring

TOTAL: $3,894,633

Task A — Phase 2 Administration / Project Management / Coordination

Al Additional Client meetings (up to 6, JAB only) Teams
JAB will meet with Parks at bi-weekly virtual meetings throughout Phase 1 bid and construction to address
project status.

A2 Progress reports
JAB will prepare monthly progress reports to submit to Parks for grant funding justifications, to be

submitted with monthly invoices

A3 Prepare invoices
JAB will prepare monthly invoices, including subconsultant billings, and submit to Parks per county
procedures.

A4 More detailed Progress reports and additional invoices

JAB will provide more detailed progress reports with each monthly invoice to facilitate review by the
County for the current time/materials-not-to-exceed contract.

A5 Scheduling, budgeting & coordination
JAB will coordinate with the project team and Parks to update the schedule, ongoing budget monitoring,
and team coordination through phone calls and meeting notes.

Kayak Point Day Use Area — Amendment 9 — Phase 1 Bid and Construction Support 2 of 10



Task B Bid Support for Phase 2 (Year 2023 or year 2024)

B.1

B2

8.3

B.4

B.5

B.5

JA Brennan Bid Support for Phase 2 Scope of Work

1. JAB will lead the updating of the Phase 2 design drawings before the project is advertised for
public bids. The update will be limited to incorporating available as-builts from Phase 1 to the
Phase 2 design base map to reflect the actual site conditions more closely in the Phase 2 plans.
Minor adjustments of text locations for drawing clarity may be necessary after the update of the
design base map. However, Phase 2 design changes are not expected. Design changes, if any, will
be provided through a separate contract amendment for additional services.

2. Snohomish County will lead the bid process. JAB will assist Snohomish County during the Phase 2
public bid process, including managing sub-consultant PM, QC, invoice, answering contractor’s
questions during bidding and issuing up to 2 addenda for Phase 2 if necessary.

3. The JAB team will develop a general schedule showing a probable construction flow. The
schedule will be high-level in nature and will only show major tasks and in-water work windows.
The schedule will be a bar chart in Excel format. This subtask also includes client and team
meetings.

4. JAB will review the bid results

5. Prepare conformed documents to incorporate revisions issued through addenda during the
bidding phase. The conformed documents will be provided prior to construction.

6. Meetings and Deliverables: See details in fee matrix Exhibit B

Reid Middleton Bid Support for Phase 2 Scope of Work
Reid Middleton will provide the following services:
1. Respond to technical questions during the bid. Information will be provided for inclusion in the
overall response to be prepared and distributed by others.
2. Provide technical input for up to two (2) addenda. Information will be provided for inclusion in
overall addendum documents to be prepared and distributed by others.
3. Assist JAB in a review of bids received for general conformance with project requirements.
4. Provide internal project coordination, QC, project management, and administration.

Rolluda Bid Support for Phase 2 Scope of Work
Rolluda will provide the following services:
1. Answer contractor questions during bidding
2. Prepare up to two (2) architectural addenda
3. Review architectural components of bid results

Stantec Bid Support for Phase 2 Scope of Work
Stantec will provide the following services:
1. Answer bidding questions, prepare addenda

CGS Bid Support for Phase 2 Scope of Work

CGS will support JAB during the Phase 2 public bid process, including answering the contractor’s questions

during bidding and issuing addenda, if necessary. CGS will provide the following services:
1. Sub-consultant PM, QC, invoice

Answer contractor’s questions during bidding

Assist JAB with up to one (1) addendum

Review bid results relative to backshore berm

Assumptions;

a. Attendance/deliverables requested beyond the above-listed items will require an additional
budget.

B

Aqueous Bid Support for Phase 2 Scope of Work
Aqueous Solutions Engineering will provide the following services:

Kayak Point Day Use Area — Amendment 9 — Phase 1 Bid and Construction Support 30f10



Assist prime consultant in Phase 2 bid support services related to the modification of the Large
On-site Sewage System (LOSS). Assistance includes general communication and coordination,
answering questions, etc., and up to one (1) in-person meeting.
Assumptions;

a. Onlyone (1) in-person meeting allotted

Task C Construction Administrative Support for Phase 2(Jan. 2024 — May 2025)
C.1 JA Brennan Construction Administration Scope of Work

1L,

oL ok g oS

9,

JAB will support construction management by reviewing and responding to up to 20 submittals
and up to 30 RFls, providing back-up documentation for the County’s issuance of modification
proposals, attending a limited number of site review meetings, preparing a punch list prior to
Substantial Completion, and reviewing completed construction to ensure “punch list” items have
been corrected prior to Final Acceptance.
JAB will be present on-site during the various stages of construction to:

a. Demark the limits of the areas to be planted

b. Review and approve the plant materials and recommend their final placement before
planting
Adjust planting plans, as needed, in response to field conditions
. Ensure that construction activities are conducted per the approved plan

e. Resolve problems that arise during construction, thus lessening problems that might

occur later during the long-term monitoring phase.

JAB will provide compliance monitoring immediately after grading and planting activities are
completed. The objectives will be to verify that all design features, as agreed to in the buffer
enhancement planting plan, have been correctly and fully implemented and that any changes
made in the field are consistent with the approved plan’s intent and design. Evaluation of the
planting areas after implementation will be done by JAB.
JAB will prepare electronic media record drawings incorporating the contractor’s “as-builts.”
This task includes a Forage Fish Monitoring Plan and forage fish sampling led by CGS.
JAB will facilitate general correspondence, client, and team meetings with subconsultants
JAB will lead landscape architecture construction observations
JAB will coordinate on access road paving and geotechnical analysis with others. See
assumptions.
Construction support subtasks: See details in fee matrix Exhibit B.

a n

10. Assumptions

a. JAB assumes the County will lead the construction management

b. Access road paving survey and geotechnical analysis by contractor and geotechnical. JAB
will provide input and coordination

Contractor will do a post-construction survey and reporting and submit it to Parks

d. The County will provide site review meeting notes

o

c.2 Reid Middleton Construction Administration Support for Phase 2 Scope of Work
Reid Middleton will provide the following services:

1.

Attend the pre-construction meeting on site. One project engineer from each upland Civil and
Structural engineering practice will attend the pre-construction meeting.
Review technical submittals related to the Civil and Structural elements of the project. Up to
eight (8) technical submittals for each design discipline are included.
Answer contractor questions and respond to RFls, including:

a. Up to 15 RFIs for upland Civil

b. Up to 10 RFIs for building Structural
Assist JAB and the County in reviewing and commenting on up to five (5) change order proposals
Perform site visits to ohserve construction progress or respond to field guestions. The site visits
listed below will be spread out during active construction and do not include the punch list walk-

Kayak Point Day Use Area —Amendment 9 — Phase 1 Bid and Construction Support 4 of 10



9.

through. These site visits will be coordinated with major elements of work on site. Field reports
will be provided for site visits performed.
a. Eight (8) site visits for Upland Civil elements
b. Four (4) site visits for Structural design elements
Attend pre-installation meetings on-site. Two (2) pre-installation meetings are anticipated:

a. One meeting stormwater system

b. One meeting water system
Attend weekly construction meetings. It is assumed that 50% of the meetings will be held on-site,
while another 50% will be via teleconference or video conference, by telephone or online.
Meeting minutes will be prepared by others. Estimated construction duration for each major
project element and design discipline:

a. Upland Civil — six months

b. Structural —six months. Attend 50% of meetings.

Provide project closeout services for Reid Middleton design elements:

a. Perform punch list walk-through and provide punch list items to JAB for the overall
project punch list issuance. It is assumed that only one punch list walk-through is
required for each upland Civil and Structural.

. Perform a walk-through for punch list backcheck.

c. Prepare record drawings based on the Contractor’s redline set. No field measurement
and verification will be performed. As-built survey of stormwater systems, as required
by Snohomish County, is not included. It is assumed that the construction contractor will
provide the as-built survey as part of their redlines.

Perform QA/QC for Work and deliverables.

10. Provide internal project management and administration.
11. Provide general project correspondence and coordination with the design team and client.

EXCLUSIONS

The following services are excluded from Reid Middleton’s scope of work:

1. JAB or the County shall administer the project’s construction phase process, including
primary coordination and communication with the Contractor, processing contract
documents and pay applications, verifying prevailing wage rates, and overall project
management.

Tracking of the Contractor’s progress

Daily on-site monitoring of the Contractor’s work

Engineering analysis and design services

Design modification during construction

Preparing materials for and attending public meetings

Coordination or execution of any permitting-related monitoring and reporting
Services related to environmental permitting

. Inspections and testing services

10. “As-built” survey

11. Engineering and design of the access road improvements

WONOY A WD

€3 Rolluda Construction Administration Support for Phase 2 Scope of Work
Rolluda will provide the following services:

gy WY N

Attend one pre-construction meeting (teams meeting)

Review architectural and technical submittals

Review up to 15 RFis

Provide general architectural project management and QA/QC

Review architectural modification proposals and change orders

Provide up to 8 architectural construction observation site visits and up to 2 mechanical
Conduct one punch list site visit

Kayak Point Day Use Area — Amendment 9 — Phase 1 Bid and Construction Support 50f10



8.
9

Conduct one final review post-punch list completion
Provide record drawings based on contractor as-built drawings

10. Conduct a one-year guarantee inspection

B.4 Stantec Construction Administration Support for Phase 2 Scope of Work
Stantec will provide the following services:

1.

LIRS LR

Attend the pre-construction conference (teams meeting)

Review submittals, RFls, and Modification proposals and prepare change orders
Four construction site observations

Punch list and post punch list report

One-year guarantee inspection

Record drawings and closeout

B.5 CGS Construction Administration Support for Phase 2 Scope of Work
Assuming the County will lead the construction management. CGS will support JAB by reviewing and
responding to coastal engineering-related submittals, requests for information (RFI), providing back-up
documentation for the County’s issuance of modification proposals, attending a limited number of site
review meetings, assisting with the preparation of a punch list prior to Substantial Completion, and
reviewing completed construction to ensure “punch list” items have been corrected prior to Final
Acceptance, Specifically, CGS will provide the following work during Phase 2 construction consisting of:

1.

CGS will provide construction support services by providing the following meeting
attendance/deliverables, using the available budget in this task, for the project:
Sub-consultant PM, QC
Pre-construction construction meeting
Review technical submittals relative to backshore berm
Review and respond on up to four RFIs relative to backshore berm
Mod. proposals and change orders (up to one)
Engineer participation by phone in selected (not all) weekly construction calls
Construction Observation for beach and berm (up to three visits)
Punch list site visit (one visit)
Final review post punch list completion (one)

J. One-year guarantee inspection
If required by construction methods and means (barge-delivery of supplies and materials), forage
fish surveys may be required by the project’s WDFW HPA permit. CGS staff (current WDFW-
certified forage fish sampling staff) ) will provide these services if needed:

a. Visit the site prior to Phase 2 construction to determine what areas of the park beach
have active spawning and which do not.

b. Sampling is anticipated to be required when work occurs below the ordinary high-water
mark (OHWM) every two weeks thereafter during beach-related construction to allow
for continued beach work in individual areas by permit.

c. Required reporting to WDFW will be completed after sampling.

d. Sampling events are planned when requested and during allowed WDFW work
windows, assumed be start just prior to the planned start of beach work (anticipated to
be July 15 start date) and at two weeks as needed during construction, for a total of up
to eight (8) sampling events during Phase 2 work.

TR NP oo Tw

Assumptions:

a. Attendance/deliverables requested beyond the above-listed items will require an additional
budget.

b. Additional forage fish surveys beyond eight surveys in Phase 2 will require additional budget.

Kayak Point Day Use Area — Amendment 9 — Phase 1 Bid and Construction Support 6 0of 10



B.6 S&W Construction Administration Support for Phase 2 Scope of Work
S&W will provide the following services:

s
2
=

Review and respond to contractor geotechnical engineering RFIs (up to one)

Review and respond to modification proposals and change orders (up to one).

Provide construction observation and develop daily field activity reports for pavement subgrade

preparation (one site visit). Others will perform full-time construction observation.

Provide construction observation and develop daily field activity reports for the landslide runout

protection feature placement and compaction (one site visit). Others will perform full-time

construction observation.

Respond to questions and review contractor geotechnical analysis for the permanent

replacement road design. Provide construction observation support for contractor road

construction (up to one site visit). Others will perform full-time construction observation.

Provide up to three additional geotechnical site visits and daily field activity reports as needed.

Provide geotechnical project management, coordinate with Snohomish County and the Project

Team, and perform geotechnical QA/QC on submittal documents.

Assumptions:

a. Snohomish County will provide a full-time representative to observe and document
subgrade preparation, grading, earthwork, compaction, and all other geotechnical-related
construction activities. S&W will provide periodic on-site support as indicated above.

b. The Contractor will provide S&W 24 hours advance notice prior to their services required on-
site.

c. S&W will not be responsible for monitoring the temporary erosion and sediment control
measures implemented during construction

d. S&W will not be responsible for pavement compaction testing and pavement installation
observation

e. S&W will not perform laboratory testing on existing on-site or import soil used for the
project. The laboratory test results in compliance with project specifications will be provided
for each soil used on the site from the source pit and/or the contractor prior to its use on the
project. The laboratory compaction test results will be provided to S&W from the source pit
and/or the contractor prior to its use on the project.

f.  S&W will not be responsible for developing the Final Geotechnical Construction Letter
summarizing the geotechnical work and outstanding items during Phase 2. This document
will be prepared by the full-time representative from Snohomish County, who will observe
the geotechnical-related construction activities.

B.7 Aqueous Construction Administration Support for Phase 2 Scope of Werk
Agueous Solutions Engineering (ASE) will provide the following services as related to the Large On-site
Sewage System (LOSS):

Mg i

ASE will support construction management by reviewing and responding to submittals and RFls,

attending a limited number of site review meetings, preparing a punch list prior to Substantial

Completion, and reviewing completed construction to ensure “punch list” items have been

corrected prior to Final Acceptance.

ASE will prepare electronic media record drawings incorporating the contractor’s “as-builts.”

ASE will attend general correspondence, client meetings, and site visits.

Construction support subtasks: See details in fee matrix Exhibit B

Assumptions:

a. ASE assumes JAB or the County will lead the construction management

b. Contractor will do a post-construction survey and reporting using the project horizontal and
vertical datum and submit it to Parks in AutoCAD .dwg file format and PDF

c. The County will provide site review meeting notes

Kayak Point Day Use Area — Amendment 9 — Phase 1 Bid and Construction Support 7 of 10



Task D Shoreline & Wetland Buffer Mitigation Monitoring and Berm Monitoring
D.1 JA Brennan Shoreline & Wetland Buffer Mitigation Monitoring and Berm Monitoring Scope of Work

1. JAB will provide monitoring services as detailed in this scope. Work will include monitoring site
visits and reports to meet the conditions of the critical area report provided by Raedeke
Associates.

2. Process:

a. After the wetland buffer area plantings are completed, fixed sample plots or areas will
be established within select areas representative of the sampled plant communities.
This baseline will be established for Phase 1 and Phase 2. No other monitoring will be
provided between the completion of Phase 1 and the completion of Phase 2. The same
sample plots will be utilized during each subsequent site monitoring during the five-year
long-term monitoring. Depending upon site conditions, these sample plots may be
located randomly or at specific locations. During compliance monitoring, a quantitative
assessment of the plants established in the wetland and buffer will be recorded in
representative sample plots for baseline data. Photos will be taken from each sample
plot. This information will document “time-zero” conditions from which the long-term
monitoring period will begin.

b. The compliance monitoring phase will conclude with preparing a brief compliance
report by JAB. The report will document whether all design features have been
implemented correctly, fully, and successfully. Substantive changes in the planting plans
will be noted in the compliance report and on the drawings for use during the long-term
monitoring phase. Locations of monitoring sample plots and photo points established
for compliance monitoring will be identified on the as-built plans. It is assumed that the
Contractor will provide as-built information.

c. The planting plans and the compliance report will document “as-built” conditions at the
time of construction compliance. The compliance report and as-built plan will be
submitted to Snohomish County for review and approval.

d. The long-term monitoring program will begin following the mitigation compliance
monitoring report’s approval and will be conducted annually for the five-year
monitoring period. Long-term monitoring will evaluate the establishment and
maintenance of the plant communities in the enhanced wetland buffer to determine if
the goals and objectives of the mitigation plan have been met.

e. Plant species will be recorded at each sample plot, and the combined areal cover for all
native planted and volunteer woody species will be estimated. In addition, at the end of
the first growing season, plant counts will be made within representative sample plots
to document the overall percent survival of the tree and shrub plantings.

f.  Photos will be taken within the mitigation planting areas during each monitoring year,
and an annual monitoring report will be produced during years 1, 2, and 5 (combined
Phase 1 and Phase 2). Photographs from locations established during the compliance
monitoring site visit will be taken to document overall vegetative establishment and
growth.

3. A total of 7 site-monitoring visits will be provided. Several photographic transects shall be taken
at each site visit to record the conditions at the site. In addition, a written report on the overall
health of shoreline and wetland buffer mitigation vegetation and any particular plant
establishment problems will be prepared. The shoreline and wetland buffer information will be
combined into one report for each site visit.

a. Year0Ph1 (at completion of construction, approx. early 2024)

Year 1 Ph1 (approx. 2025)

Year 0 Ph2 (at the completion of construction, approx. late 2024)
Year 1 Ph2 (approx. 2025)

Year 2 (approx. 2026)

0 e fd AT

Kayak Point Day Use Area — Amendment 9 — Phase 1 Bid and Construction Support 8 of 10



D.2

D.3

f.  Year 3 (approx. 2027, photo documentation only, no report)
g. Year 4 (approx. 2028, photo documentation only, no report)
h. Year5 (approx. 2029)

4. Atotal of 4 field reports will be provided.

a. YearO (at the completion of construction, approx. end of 2024)

b. Year1 (approx. 2025)

c. Year 2 (approx. 2026)

d. Year5 (approx. 2029)
5. Afinal wetland buffer and berm vegetation monitoring report will be provided.
Adaptive management recommendation memos and design sketches as specified in Exhibit B.
7. Deliverables

a. Plan drawing showing photo station points for Phase 2 for both Phase 1 and 2

b. Integrate photos and captions into reports

c. Brief text documenting each report

d. Summarize annual reports into a final report at the end of all year’s monitoring.
8. Assumptions:

a. Monitoring biological conditions, contaminated soils, berm topography, beach

conditions, road conditions, water, or groundwater is not included.
b. Digital photos will be provided to document site conditions for monitoring.

o

Raedeke Monitoring Support Scope of Work

Raedeke Associates, Inc. will provide the following services:

1. Consultation with JAB, as needed, during compliance monitoring of the buffer mitigation sites
installed as part of Phase 1 and Phase 2 construction. Consultation may include assistance or advice
regarding the set-up of monitoring plots, confirmation, and layout of buffer mitigation plantings,
monitoring scheduling, reporting, or response to other questions that may arise during compliance
monitoring.

2. Assumptions:

a. Raedeke will provide up to 8 hours of consultation for each Phase 1 and Phase 2 monitoring, for a
total of 16 hours.

CGS Berm Monitoring and LOMR Support Scope of Work

1. CGS will support FEMA LOMR_F submission after the completion of the Phase 2 construction and the
completion of the as-built survey by a licensed surveyor. The task will include reviewing/processing
as-built survey sheets/data, calculating actual fill volume (if required by FEMA), preparing map
revision elevation table and map revision plans, submitting LOMR-F application package, and
responding to FEMA inquiries and review comments.,

2. CGS will support high-level beach berm monitoring with 1-2 site visits per year in the first three years
of the monitoring (up to 5 trips) with visual observation of berm conditions, ground photo logging
and simple on-site measurements. CGS will also provide a review/advisory role supporting the 5-year
volunteer monitoring program on an as needed basis.

Project Assumptions:

win

R

JAB assumes a 15% increase for 5-yr monitoring tasks

Barge report by the contractor.

JAB does not provide contaminated soils remediation services. No contaminated soils are anticipated on
site.

The contractor will provide layout points beyond those already on the drawings.

Monitoring of contaminated soils, water, or groundwater will be done by others if required.

Others will provide soil compaction testing and other testing

Arborist services are not anticipated in this scope of work

Kayak Point Day Use Area —Amendment 9 — Phase 1 Bid and Construction Support 9 of 10



8. Construction administration is limited to the number of site visits identified in this scope of work and to
the hours allocated in the attached fee matrix

Kayak Point Day Use Area — Amendment 9 — Phase 1 Bid and Construction Support 100f 10



SESERE TS T W T AT e T ¢y R

saynss | srotes | veriores Lainlid | gwncs T T T T e T R 7 o st 3 -V ¥SVL TV10L
evavets Tosses rre'sses Q0ETs TE0TRS g LERIETS Brizs | CRERITE £ [] o oFz a I3 9ol Jysor ool
BT OV EES TaTaN S 7 S50 BULanp sy g) BUNEwEs iy a8eang| £7
(T DOVSE =3 (Papaan i sis a1 Exupaioes euouppy| 92
(s e [T wZU'ES T50nE TR ooRs DTS % (5] at ¥ {1017e 03 Ag Aanins odo | Wuimesg piosas| S2
Bl aT0Ers wats SI6T15 i [Tl I i 6 01 dn) uoneupiooD § e weal| b
O5TS - 005'TS [ WS [ ST tats SETES i ¥ ~or = vais satueiend seakaup| £
e 9085 [ITs EEV IS S5 19565 ot 19¥ES i 3 ¥ s uanapduies s yrund 15od manas eeg| ot
yeus e e 3 Fl 3 T ~ Hunaodas pue Aanans uorsnseor5ed JoTaeres o] Ndi| 17
=3 SIS viEg S G9E'VS Tots WS 5 ¥ T i Wi AL 1) | 02
| ooees — e VTS s v v oA 03 Ag) SIEMENE [Eyn000 pue Juael peos saazy| 61
ELEES T#) (F210139(3 40j uoEAssen veponsao | 8T
st WLIRE PUE LT Ji) UolEAKsEn vonansuos| 0
T = Foa IPEABGRT UBIEPUNG] PUE TUOLIALY UGHEASEE UonaniEaa| 51
(TS T4 - RINIRA] UOISI0R] IR JRISPUE) 10] HO|EALSEE WoRAnIRET| T
T B T I ) [arien oL T} (et aaua 1o] 515 EAlasqD onInINes| EL
[CT AT = =] e [0t 715 ] AIN1IF4IY30E 15) S1SIA G11% UbH[EALAGE UBRARIEUED| L
i3 [T ticats ot [T W B [ 01 0] 2In1I0N3IE STEIPUR) 16] $75IA 3115 UOIEAIFSED UONIAIRES | T
BiTE 3 oheLlg {ans vo w05 3y A ui 4593 pue yia| or
RIS CITRTE 3 Vhuo i) sise o 5 e 0| 6
o SEETE T2 70 n W00 iy} Suneow uolejersnan|  §
e [] T v T oA §ias AOMUDW DonanEuoa|  {
SHIES a0 3 3 e —— SHujaaUl a3 puk SuapUGdsaIio risuan|  §
s = [C 1EVS 665 | seuiGs i 1 [ ar [ TR Ay 1500] Sopi0 slurs + sjesodond pop| 5
TS fooss LT ViEe 3 il T - JovDwd| ¢
biEs 0055 veEs ool | sewsis 162215 b o e [ S | €
SE1'ES sos7s | e oaes 7T WWEHS LUNES veo'es 6t " o 5 senugns prpord eugsol maasy| 7
whe9s [ T o5 5505 [y 86015 Tos'1s e i . [ (iunaau siea) Bujeaw varpnnsueaag puany| [
== = 7 I R = S : I =] (ST0z " 207 33,1 7 35644 3o wwoddng saneasinlipy voisnisue| 5 |
PeUEE C a0 es o ] [T TEws vt | e501E8 W oz T ] 03 r) ] = g wing joso]
BIOTES BIFELS [HE [ [CT T BLFLS (3 (3 [ at T st 1) (a5 pasasogua] ¢
BTV 10515 5 25 LEvG w65 555 | sanes zl I v ¥ o SHnsa o anay| 4
TRESES Y 005 [T LEVS SEVVs | oacis YRS o 9 i at EpUappE zoidn| &
VTS DOES 0055 s Frls WELS 5t [ v ] Hunaa uiea) g BURNREES Daian L]
DiEEs W15 [T TERS T06VE VLS VIEES 73 ] ' ] B Sunp SUDENG § J0eies Jamay|  E
<0g§ [ wo'Ts DO0FS IS 3 a1 3 [ . T |
[ZE G [ s s ElE ] T i z T
CZ T 0055 o5 0055 0055 0055 CI e » v 0 0 - O3
[ 0% WOLS [ 5 T TE GGREGpIa] 5 Jui]
[ [ Vil 5t oi G v 13 F5E0d] 90 M1 [FUOHIRPE 5 511503 55959014 paelap s1oW| b
o 05 [ a v [] o airdaid| £
[T [T 055 g [ [ 0625 o a o I i [ [ Snd] suivdai ssodliorg| £
(3 T [ | I T e — 6T W z v el (AU gyt 9 o dn) stunaa e peomppy| 1
Gniieuipios) / iNsursien Belond / Usfienspy z veend| W |
o [T [ Bug i) NI Sy Rnsawaiug Aryaey m mjlrget sapasny ey T Tostis  [ootii | oetins 00115 | ooiErg [T #iry
urig iy ayuiery L S5 Hajarrg Lt v L R Uy wT il L L | frwizag | sl i v L il
101 oy 19y ™oL ooy 9 L) L L] ey wiog oy =y SAMAS i 55 a0 M o Hntana930] wom
Hoddng donInsue) pun pIg T 350yd
: __._ﬁﬁ—._,u‘_ﬁ | waaa G Juswipuaury [esodosd a4 - ealy a8 Ag - Juiog yeAey
\ . E20E 6L iy

2T1d 'SED0sEY BEULENg Y[
Ajuno) ysiwoyous



BRI SO VA OV TORIVIOT 6T R DVIR BT GRAERNLY g

o
£96'9198 6L9'TES | POLIIZES 242147 O0E'ES 0zZ'6rS 8s1'1LS 590°518 £€88L5 BIBO2IS 1744743 v60USTS SSB'ES GE9'ESTS £E5°T o8 4 219 0 ors 9zf a-v syl Wi0l anvyo
262265 09978 009'915 08 00L'ES o5 00SELS o8 05 0 269'sL$ 2E0PLS 092'ts s 2 a o 85z a 251 24 G ¥sey (pioL
009’115 0% 03 009’115 009'TLS ovs 095°TT% 9 9E 9z 9 YIIDs UBiSap i SOUIILI UOHLPUIUIWOIA] Juswadeuew aadepy poydn]| st
002'Z5 00C5 000'25 000'2S 0025 (Aiuo 597} Burtonucus 1£aA-S DY) Joj 1oddns g papaau sk Sugpiodal 104] bt
00V'VS 00bS 000°vS 000'VS 0ovs (51514 § 01 dn} suead ¢ 104 Juonuow 315 5931 €1
05285 05£$ 00828 005'2% 0543 uoisSIIANS ;WO 7T
158'9% 0% 0% 45895 158'95 ovs L1895 [ [73 8L ¢ odas Bupzonuows uoneladoa wisq g Jayng puepam jeuy]| TT
12068 08" [ Teres [ TerEs oz g 5 v (8 01 dn} - sBunoow swes) - s3seg Yum mainag ricdayl DT
Lv9'vis 08 03 [{ERa] wevIs V9'bIs 26 95 9t {9Us DIOUM] Z4d JO G 7 ‘T JLIA PUE “TUd JO T 5:€A 1€ S0 (ENUGY (B)] &
$20'85 05 0% 820'83 820'83 00€§ seo'Ls v of 51 € {5 pue 777 Jeak] soioud yIm (NS 110095 34) Jof SISIA 91t fenuty (E)] B |
LYL'VS 0% 05 LYL'YS Lo’vs 00Z$ LB5'PS 3t 41 [ 4 {p pue € steak) SOI04T YIM NS 10G s1Iedas /M SISIA s jenuoy {ZH £
805 o1Es 06T'ES 00T'E§ 563 [Z5 295 [ t [ oNopaty WoJj 1ndor 5NUaRs puenom| 9
¥99'58 ¥99°55 ¥89°sS or$ ¥29'sS w ov < Z 95814 JOj U0IINASL0I J0 uonalduwied Ye 11odas aauendmes|
SVELS SVETS SVEES ovs S0E°C5 St vt ¢ T asedd 40} UonansUO3 16 uanaIdwo3 ye 1odai Sauriduiol| v
15€'5S 15055 I3 oz 43 (g 1e94 ZUd} u0) Z4d 1® 510(d Bunox 195 03 ¥51A 9115 JuLionuow sduendwioy| €
£6Y'ES L6T'ES 0t (41 8 {0 4294 T4} £y 1 5)0)d Jupoiuow uonEIaTdaA 15 03 1sIA Bl JuLionuow aueydway| 7
606'9% 60699 vonensiwpe Lodal pue Junoyuopy| 1
o . SR S5 W T 50 1T 950d) UHIOIOI UOTEAIN 193108 PUELM 8 SURIOS| 17

&% Cmcc.u.mﬁ .;a._

£20¢ ‘67 wnilny

SR Gig weypsey Wean ESTOT 125 FDINDIY Buniaauiug daytewy /s w3f0Ge1 sasuadc] 0981 sanon SLERTS ssenrs | seuets 599618 | 14023 SLBELS Bupoinions 1eak-G Joj uoneiedsa saiEs KET | ol
feoL
puess oty ayaposy nes papwirsos | e epnoy Soig vy uruubIg Ve wewuasg v avr avr v wwpy | pessag | psednen | oivie g i wres i iy - potieg puonds | il
o1 [ taoy oL twor JesoL oy 04 oL 100y leio) 1104 1101 SA/AS 55 a 26 M [ NoiLaiwIsa| xom
T T T WONEUPI0D ] WDWIBIEUEL 198[01d / UDRENSR{WPY 7 95844
05 405 ey p0sn a3 eweny ienmary SRR Filraouriug ik [ /10y SrRedn o eS| oo'sels | 00TTEs | 00urTs GOT[15 | 001815 | 00°GEES Sy
1104
puess or) dgiey “aby axopaey was 590 ESERT epnjioy vy ueg YL LR avr avr avr awupy | adisag | ssulisag VI n¥e ] LT
1301 ey feiog [ teia) o101 1oy 1oL JeioL 1oy im0y 10y 1op SA/AS I 5 20 ME [ noMais3al wom
lioddng uonINsUOJ pun pig 7 asoyd
A LRICIEEE] 64 Jusuipuawy (esodoid 2ay - pasy s Aeg - Juing eAey

J7T1d "SOIEDOSSY UBRUULG YT
Ayuno) ysiwoyous



